PAGES

18-24

25-30

Distribution:

NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2012
2:00 PM

(RDN Committee Room)

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
DELEGATIONS

MINUTES

Minutes of the Hospital Select Committee meeting held September 6, 2011.
BUSINESS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES
COMMUNICATIONS/CORRESPONDENCE
PRESENTATION

Vancouver Island Health Authority - Chris Sullivan, Director of Capital Planning.
REPORTS

Regional Hospital District 2012 Annual Budget Bylaw No. 153.

Request for Approval of 2012/2013 Capital Equipment and Minor Capital Project
Lists.

Approval to Use Unexpended Funds for Capital Improvement Projects.

Bylaw to Authorize Borrowing for the Oceanside Health Centre Bylaw No. 154.

BUSINESS ARISING FROM DELEGATIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS
NEW BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT

J. Kipp (Chair), A. McPherson, J. Stanhope, D. Johnstone, M. Lefebvre, D. Willie, N. Avery,
C. Mason, W. Idema, M. Pearse

For Information Only: H. Houle, M. Young, G. Holme, J. Fell, B. Veenhof, B. Dempsey, J. Ruttan, D. Brennan,

B. Bestwick, T. Greves, G. Anderson, L. Burgoyne M. O’Halloran, N. Hewitt






NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

MINUTES OF THE REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT SELECT COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 6, 2011 AT 11:30 AM

IN THE RDN BOARD CHAMBERS

Present:

Director T. Westbroek Chairperson

Director J. Stanhope Electoral Area ‘G’

Director M. Lefebvre City of Parksville

Director C. Haime District of Lantzville

Director J. Kipp City of Nanaimo

Director D. Johnstone City of Nanaimo
Also in Attendance:

C. Mason Chief Administrative Officer

N. Avery General Manager, Finance & Information Services

CALL TO ORDER
The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 11:30 am.
DELEGATIONS

Harold Waldner, CEO Vancouver Island Health Authority presented an overview of the Oceanside Health
Center project.

MINUTES

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the minutes of the Regional Hospital
District Select Committee meeting held February 22, 2011 be adopted.

CARRIED
REPORTS

Request for cost sharing — Oceanside Health Center

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that correspondence be sent to the
Vancouver Island Health Authority advising that the Regional Hospital District supports the Oceanside
Health Centre project and is prepared in principle to cost share in an estimated $14.4 million dollar
budget, pending confirmation of Provincial cost sharing and a final budget.

CARRIED



Regional Hospital District Select Committee
September 6, 2011
Page 2

ADJOURNMENT

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Lefebvre, that the meeting terminate.
CARRIED

TIME: 12:20 PM

CHAIRPERSON



RDN REPORT
CAQ APPROVAL

EAP

- REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
‘ DISTRICT FEB 14 2017 REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
owem OF NANAIMO 57 SELECT COMMITTEE

BOARD

TO: C. Mason ‘ DATE: February 13, 2012
Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: N. Avery FILE:
General Manager, Finance & Information Services

SUBIJECT: Regional Hospital District 2012 Annual Budget Bylaw No. 153

PURPOSE:
To introduce a bylaw to adopt the 2012 annual budget for the Regional Hospital District.
BACKGROUND:

The Regional Hospital District provisional budget was approved in November 2011 with the following
elements:

Property tax requisition S 6,549,255
Capital grant allowance S 2,143,745
Major capital project funding (Emergency Department)-from annual grant S 1,200,000
Major capital project funding(Emergency Department)-additional from | S 500,000
surplus

The additional major capital project funding was the result of receiving one time surplus debt sinking
funds from the Municipal Finance Authority on debt which was retired in 2011. Final year end results for
the Regional Hospital District indicate that $300,000 could be applied to this major project while
maintaining the assumption that tax increases in future years will be 4% annually.

ALTERNATIVES:
1. Introduce and approve Bylaw No. 153 as presented.
2. Make further changes to the annual budget and approve an amended bylaw.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Alternative 1

Appendix ‘A’ attached to this report indicates the expected annual budgets for the Hospital District over
the next five years. The two major components of the budget are debt servicing of the Regional Hospital
District’s share of major capital projects and annual allowances provided to VIHA for minor capital
equipment and smaller dollar value capital improvement projects. In 2011 and 2012 the annual funding
grants provided to VIHA were reduced by $1.2 million — those funds were used to reduce the long term




Hospital District 2012 Annual Budget Report
February 8, 2012
Page 2

borrowing requirement arising from the Emergency Department project. The 2013 and subsequent
years’ columns show the annual grant at its recent historical value of approximately $3.4 million with an
assumption that the grant is adjusted approximately 3% per year thereafter. The only significant change
to the provisional budget estimate is reducing the use of surplus funds from $500,000 to $300,000 as a
result of more precision in the estimated timing of debt payments from the Oceanside Health Centre
and future projects.

There is a projected surplus at the end of 2012 of $2.3 million. This amount is the result of accumulating
funds in advance through regular tax increases in anticipation of major project debt financing which has
not occurred as quickly as assumed. The schedule shows that over the next five years this surplus will be
absorbed by increasing amounts of debt financing for the Emergency Room, Oceanside Health Centre
and other lesser valued capital projects identified on VIHA's future capital plans.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

The 2012 Regional Hospital District annual budget raises $6.5 million in property tax revenues — an
increase of 2% over 2011. The only change to the provisional budget estimate is a reduction in the
amount of surplus to be applied to the Emergency Department project. The provisional amount is
reduced from $500,000 to $300,000.

The 2012 budget provides $2.1 million dollars as direct capital grants to assist the Vancouver Island
Health Authority to replace minor capital equipment and/or to undertake minor improvement projects.
Staff recommends approving Bylaw No. 153 as presented.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the 2012 Regional Hospital District annual budget be approved with the following
components:

Property tax requisition S 6,549,255
Capital grant allowance ) 2,143,745
Major capital project funding (Emergency Department)-from annual grant | $ 1,200,000
Major capital project funding(Emergency Department)-additional from | $ 300,000
surplus

2. That “Nanaimo Regional Hospital District 2012 Annual Budget Bylaw No. 153, 2012” be
introduced and read three times.

3. That “Nanaimo Regional Hospital District 2012 Annual Budget Bylaw No. 153, 2012” be adopted.

V ooy C AW\

Report Writer Q Chief Administrative Officer

\Report Regional Hospital District 2012 Annual Budget Bylaw No 153.docx

5



V XIAN3ddV

OvL'EVT'T GSE9Y0C 3|qe|ieAR 19N
(000°002°T) (000°00Z°T) 1sloid Juswiiedsq
Aduadliaw3 01 paledojy
850V’ Sy 'EvE’S SGE'SVT'E sjuesd
jeuides jenuue paydafosd jeuiduo
¥98°T LBV CULY S91°266 vIZ'9v9‘T 06v'€92°C 080112 SYT'EVL ,5183A 3uniny Joy sniding
5596118 669°LV6'L €2L86L°L 705°68%'L S¥8'£559 00Z'6£S'L SLT7E6'L
000°00€ 000°00%'T 000°00%'T spafoud
jendes 01 paijdde sniding
000°00Z'T 000°00Z°T 000°002°T 1sfoid sofew
03 paidde juesd jended jenuuy
SIY'E9L’E 108659 08€'L¥S'E 850 P 'E SPLEVTT GSE'9P0C SSE9Y0T (molaq
93s) sjueld jeuded jenuuy
ov8'1 90%z6 LEV'BST YIETLY OTE'cEE 519'89 GSE9TE Supueury
dwa3y/asuadxa anssi 1gaq
9£7'8ZEY vLS'9LTY yL1'8E0'Y 875'055°E 0ST‘8SSC 025'e08'T S96'8Y6'C syuawAed 198Q
9192 816'VT T€L'ET 109°C¢ ov9'ze 012’02 00502 uonesiuiupy
sainjipuadx3
8151218 981'0¢y’'8 888°06.'8 STL'SET’6 GEE'TT8' 082'054°6 0ZE'SL9'8
L8Y'TLY S91'266 vIZ'9v9'T 06%'€92°C 080°T12C S0£'961°C GCE'96TC paijdde snjdins JeaA Jolid
080°520°T anuaAal JaY10
000'S€ 000°sE 000°SE 000°S€ 000°s€ SLZ'9L GST'CE awodul 31saiaiuy
00092 00092 00092 00092 00092 08L°1€ 00092 najy| ut syuels
2€0'385'L TZ0'79€°L L19°€80L SZZ'1189 SSZ'6¥S9 0¥8'0¢v'9 0v8'0Z¥'9 soxey Ajsadosd
SaNUandYy
%0°E %0t %0'v %0V %0°¢ %0°C
pasodo.d sjenioy
9107 S102 v10¢ €102 ranr4 T10C T10C

9102 Ol ZTOZ SNOILD3Ir0¥d 135and

12141510 TV1IdSOH TYNOID3Hd ONIVNVYN




NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 153
A BYLAW TO ADOPT A
BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2012
WHEREAS the Board of the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District has considered a budget for the
fiscal year ending December 31, 2012;

AND WHEREAS the Board is in agreement with the budget which has been considered;

NOW THEREFORE the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District, in open meeting assembled, enacts as
follows:

1. This bylaw may be cited as the "Nanaimo Regional Hospital District 2012 Annual Budget
Bylaw No. 153, 2012".

2. Schedule 'A" attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw is the Annual Budget for the
Nanaimo Regional Hospital District for the year ending December 31, 2012.

introduced and read three times this 27th day of March, 2012.

Adopted this 27th day of March, 2012.

CHAIRPERSON SR. MGR., CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION



SCHEDULE'A’

Schedule 'A' to accompany "Nanaimo
Regional Hospital District 2012 Annual
Budget Bylaw No0.153, 2012”.

Chairperson

Sr. Mgr. Corporate Administration

NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

2012 ANNUAL BUDGET

Property taxes
Grants in lieu
Interest income
Prior year surplus

Total Revenues

Administration

Debt servicing

Debt issuing expense
Capital grants

Major capital projects

Total expenditures

Net surplus for future year

$6,549,255
26,000
35,000
2,211,080

58,821,335

S 22,640
2,558,150
333,310
2,143,745
1,500,000

$6,557,845
$2,263,490



RON REPORT
CAC APPROVAL _|

- REGIONAL 2 MEMORANDUM
‘ DISTRICT  FEB14 200 REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
oeust OF NANAIMO w0 | SELECT COMMITTEE

TO: C. Mason DATE: February 13, 2012
Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: N. Avery
General Manager, Finance & Information Services

SUBIJECT: Request for approval of 2012/2013 capital equipment and minor capital project lists

PURPOSE:

To present for approval the Vancouver Island Health Authority’s (VIHA) 2012/2013 capital equipment
and minor improvement project lists.

BACKGROUND:

Each year the Regional Hospital District provides approximately $3.5 million dollars to assist the
Vancouver Island Health Authority purchase minor capital equipment items and to undertake smaller
capital projects. In 2012 the annual funding envelope will be $2,143,745. The difference of $1.2 million
has been allocated to the costs of the Emergency Department redevelopment project.

The first piece of correspondence covers minor capital equipment. VIHA expects to spend $2,781,691 in
2012/13 and is requesting cost sharing from the Regional Hospital District at 34% (some items are not
cost shared) in the amount of $941,245. Staff do not comment on the selections made by VIHA except
to identify equipment or projects at facilities which are not funded by the Regional Hospital District and
which occasionally get added to the list in error. Staff have reviewed the list and do not observe
anything which is not appropriate for funding.

The second piece of correspondence covers minor capital improvement projects. VIHA expects to spend
$3,101,251 in 2012/13 and is requesting cost sharing from the Regional Hospital District at 45% in the
amount of $1,202,500. Combined with the capital equipment list the total requested for 2012/13 is
$2,143,745 which matches the 2012 funding envelope.

Several of the capital improvement projects will be completed over the next two years based on VIHA's
expected cash flow position. It would be appropriate to approve the Regional Hospital District’s share of
the future project funding at this time. This will allow staff to track these approvals against future years’
annual funding envelopes and advise VIHA what is available after deducting these items. The approval
for 2013/14 capital improvement projects would be$1,083,397.



2012/13 capital lists
February 13, 2012

Page 2
ALTERNATIVES:
1. Approve the requests as presented.
2. Provide alternative direction.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Alternative 1

The Vancouver Island Health Authority has submitted capital equipment and project lists which match
the funding envelope provided in the 2012 annual budget. All of the items appear appropriate and staff
recommend approving the lists as provided.

The capital improvement projects lists shows several projects which will be undertaken over 2012 to
2014 based on VIHA’s anticipated cash flow position. These items will be brought forward in those years
and be deducted from the annual capital funding envelope, with VIHA submitting lists for the remainder.

While the budget covering 2013/14 will not be finalized until March 2013 it is assumed that the annual
funding envelope will be more or less as currently projected — that is, it will be in the range of $3.5
million. This would result in $1,083,397 being approved in advance for 2013/2014 for minor capital
improvement projects.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

The 2012 budget includes a capital funding envelope of $2,143,745 for minor capital equipment and
capital improvement projects. The Vancouver Island Health Authority has submitted two lists indicating
how it wishes to use those funds. The amounts requested match the funding envelope for 2012/13 and
staff recommends approving the lists as presented.

Additionally staff recommend a resolution authorizing the funding for several capital improvement
projects which will be completed between 2012 to 2014. The 2013/2014 project value is $1,083,397.
This amount will be deducted from the funding envelope approval in 2013 and VIHA will submit lists for
the remainder for approval at that time.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the 2012/2013 list of capital equipment purchases with Regional Hospital District cost
sharing in the amount of $941,725 be approved.

2. That the 2012/2013 list of capital improvement projects with Regional Hospital District cost
sharing in the amount of $1,202,500 be approved.

3. That cost sharing for 2013/14 for capital improvement projects shown on the 2012/2013 list in
the amount of $1,083,397 be approved.

: 7 ~ ,!""" Yy % %
?’1 HZ AN C VW

Report Writer / CAQ Concurrence
.

10



VANCOUVER.

i

heaghthorit”

Our Vision: Healthy People, Healthy island Communities, Seamless Service

February 13, 2012 Ref: 13034

Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (NRHD)

Attn: Nancy Avery, General Manager, Finance and Information Services
6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, BC V9T 6N2

Dear Ms. Avery:
Re: 2012/13 Equipment

| am writing to advise you of the Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) 2012/13 equipment
purchases for which NRHD funding is requested.

| understand the NRHD has provisionally approved a 2012 allocation of $2,143,745 for cost-
sharing minor capital projects and equipment. VIHA intends to use the NRHD funding allocation
for minor capital projects and equipment as follows:

2012 NRHD Allocation
Minor Capital Projects $1,202,500
Equipment $941,245
Total $2,143,745

For 2012/13, VIHA plans to proceed with the attached equipment purchases with an anticipated
2012/13 cash flow of $2,781,691. NRHD cost-sharing would be $941,245 (34% of 2012/13

cash flow).

VIHA is also planning a replacement to the Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) equipment at
Nanaimo Regional General Hospital. Given the significant cost of this replacement, VIHA is
preparing a separate funding request over and above the funding allocation provided for minor
projects and equipment.

.12

Executive Office
located at 2101 Richmond Avenue, Victoria, BC, Canada V8R 4R7 -« Tel: (250) 370-8699 « Fax: (250) 370-8750
mailing address: 1952 Bay Street, Victoria, BC Canada V8R 1J8

1"



Page 2 of 2

| would like to thank the NRHD for its significant contribution for capital projects and equipment.
We are grateful for the support the NRHD has provided and appreciate that we are able to work
in partnership with you to meet the health infrastructure needs our region is facing.

Please call me at (250) 370-8912 if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

00N -
C/!WQ/%}/V(QQ&W“’"V

Chris Sullivan
Director, Capital Planning

Attachment

cc: Carol Botrakoff, Manager, Capital Finance and Treasury

12



o 088'8. L0Z'261 SASSIHLLVYIN 431M3YH NOILOIM 4 ANV FHNSSTdd SHN|SRL HOOT4-HOMN ANIDIgEN HAHOLNY N331700 £5€8
o 69.'82 £26'961 SWMVTY] OQIN?BSY'l ANIDIdIn H3HILNG N33T1100 25e8
a4 HLIM S39 LN3ILLVd 371408d MOT FUVYIVSHIA] H00Td - HOMN
o _mmumm £0¥'€8 SHIHOLIYLS HOXN YINNVHL/AONIOHING NIVIdWVYHO 34 313N 8£€8
N 286 9 ySy'LL HO1J2d4NISIA 331 d41VINOLNY 001 4L HOMN ONIDVINI TYOIaaIN 1aNVY8 909 9012
o 0 £79'8¢ NOILNT10S3Y | ANVYISI TVHINID DNIDOYWI TVDIa3N LONVYYG 9049 1274
ONIDVYINI ONV ALITYNOILLONND FAOUIWIE OL SHINNVYIS
SN 63d DIDOT ONILSIXE YO 3avyDdN FHVMLIOS
o /8V'9 JARA] (S3aROSSIDOV HOYN AOVINEVHA HOIgvd 313HOIN jrats
HLIM) GOOH MO 1431V YVNINYT TYLNOZIHOH 1004 9
b | v8Y'GZ 0LL'e9 AHAVYEOO0IQYVYIOHO3 HOMN ONIDVINI TYOIQ3aN INYYg a08 Z€C8
¥04 d3SN 3904d TvIOVHJOSASNYH L
] Log'ee E0v'es S3GVYL OVA T33LS SSTINIVLS HOYN WOOY DNLLYYILO AASVHH V¥13dd Lyi8
o 622G £/0'€9 HNOLOTFIVHL HOUN WOOY ONLLVYEdO ANSYHH v¥.13d 9eL8
o ovL'9 99891 VHINVYD dIFTONVY LHDIMY Z1¥OLS HOMYN NOOY DNLLVYMEHO ANSYHH Vldd £€18
o Gv'6 LE9'EC ININOG ADO010HN HOMN WOOY DONLLYHIdO ANSYHH Y Ldd [A%%]
=] ylv'l yEG'8l SIAJOISOHVAYT NINZ 8 INING HOYN WOOY DNLLVYALO ANASVYH YY1dd 6Cl8
o FEERS 996'8 SHOLOVHLAY A0V ANV ¥JAIT NOSNYHIVYN HOMN WOOY DNLLVYILO AASYYHH V¥l 3d 218
o L¥E'6 £GE'e2 S.L3S ALSVYIdONIHY HOMN WOOY DNILVYAdO AASYYH Y L3d £218
o 10921 810y HOLVINAINYINOHDIW ANV Id0ODSOHIIN AdOOSOdT00 HOUN WOOY DNILVYHIdO AANSYHH VHl13d 0cL8
sl 056'9 9/E'L) JdOISOONAYYT ONILLVENLNI OLLd0od3adld HOUN WOOY ONILLVYALO AASVYH VL3d 8018
o 116'1€ 82661 SOVA ONNOM DVALLDY HOMN £ 400714 AQTOW dINVG ¥0L8
o 66.'€ 6676 SHIVHD vaOoud HOMN £J001d AOQDOIN QINVd €018
o £E9'y 8511 ININGINDI SAILITVAOW AdVYHIHL TYOISAH HOUN SADINGTS dSI140 a0y c0L8
NOLLYLITIgvHAY
o £16'02 ZEV'LS S3d400S LN HOMN AdODSOONT AODOI dInvd 8608
o 662’9 8€9'Gl SHOLINOW S1VS Z0 HLIM d9IN G3INNOW HOUN AdOISOANT AODOW AINYd 0608
] 689'9¢ T2.'99 138V ONITIAAVYL + INT 804 ¥3IMOL O3TIA XVLINId HOUN AdOOSOUNIT AOOJOW QInVa 9/98
o 0 £€9'y 90144 NOLLYDIgan HOUN SATINGES dSId3 g0 6808
NOLLYLITIgvHIY
o 160G [4 244" MVYS HOLDISIHOHDIN HOMN NOOY DONLLVYIdO AMSVHH vdldd 9808
000°001$ > juawdinbzy
966'6£€ ¥52'946 000°001L$ <3uawdinb3 [ejo]
o 002°¢9 792 782 INIHOVIN HSId FTALS LHO1TH HOMN NOILIYLNN/GOOd NOSIHOINH AVHHNN L0CL
o 0v8'L6 109'vve WILSAS AMIZNINHAL] 1 HOOT4-HOHUN ANIDIGEAN H=AHOLNG NI3T100 9ee8
o 9£6'8. BEE'/61L HIANIVISHINYIA AANS HLIM ¥ISATYNY ADOTOLYINIH HOUN ADOTOLYINIH IMSNVD WVd 0504
o 020'001 050052 L1VM 001 »3SY1 WNINTOH HOMN NOOY ONLLVYId0O AASVHH Vdldd 1208
000001L$ <juswdinb3z
aoeidey 3ieys aHUN jebpng tiopduossq B fGEnR) 10398110 M # jonuoy
| MaN

10141814 TVLIdSOH TYNOIDZH OWIVNVYN - INJWCINDT 1VY.LidVD A3AOUddV GIANININODIN €1./2102

ALRIOHLNV HLTVIH ANV1SI d3ANOJNVA

13



|E)IdSOH [e19Uss) [eucibay OWIBUBN

HOYN

08| 4 Uliayn(

Jddd

SWAUGIOY oIS

%¥vE

SyZ'Lve 169°181Z juewdinb3 jejo]
0 0cL'6LL juswdinb3 jeucibey (€101
Y] 0 g6zl 1HOIT INILNOY - AdODSOHIIN HOUN ADOT0IFOHDIN INSNYD Wvd £928
“INIDIG3N av1
o 0 504G 3O0IM4/SHIAHO0OTY dWTL TYNXILXT HOYN STVLIdSOH ALINOWWNOD HOIgvE I13HOIN 1vZ8
+S3001 WIILLNIOVINYYH 3AvHO TvOIaan 2 YO ANVILYTL
o 0 ¥59'62 I0AIY4/SYIAHO0DTH dNFL TYNHFLXI A ADVINNYHJ HOIgYE I13HOIN £€z8
+ $390Md TVILLNIDVINEVYHG JAvHD TVDIaQIN
o 0 08v'vL MIAHSTINW ALSV1OIE HOUN WOOY ONILYHILO AISVHH VY13d y8EL
d 0 9r8'6 $3031d ANVH 13dTv2S DINOWYH HOMN INOOY ONLLYYIAO AMSYYH W13d GLi8
o 0 68691 vieLyi-izoH HON 98 € SHOO4/L AODOW QIAVT 1808
NINNTOD TTONIS ONVLS NOLLYDRNI ¥ 1417 ¥IMOd HOO014 00d/dL VL
juswdinbg _mco_mwm
6¥Z 109 10579891 000'001$ > Juewdinb3 [ej0)
N v8L'L L9v'6L HOLYHIADAIY A3 NivLHND HIv HOYN SIDINYTS NOSIHOLNH AVIENIN 8109
1M0ddNS TvH3NI9
N 1181 Z69'61 MILSAL HOLYILLNIA HOYN a3wolg S3AOHY 11930 €0z
o £0v'es 105802 HOLOVANOD FLSYM ADYIANTLHVINS HOUN SAIAMIAS NOSIHOLNH AVHENWN 7998
140ddNS Tvy3NID
d 50L°SL £9/°LE ININGIND3 WHVIV ALTAYS 3411 OINYA/SSTNd HOYN STDIANIS NOLLOTILOY™d NOSNVH SIAVT 0998
o 0 gec'oy 33VE V.1VQa JUYMLI0S ONILHOIY ALIMNDAS HOUN SIDIANIS NOILLOTLONHd NOSNVYH SNV 6598
o £€9'Yy ¥8S L1 OV 01 00 WO¥4 3avH9dn 13SN0oYYD HOUN PEEERINES MHOA 337 1598
QIYVHS HITVIH
o viv'L vEG 8L N3N0 HOUN SATINGIS NOSIHOLOH AV €598
NOILOIANOD 21810373 IZIS 11Nd %030 I19N0a 1¥0ddNS TvYEANID
N 0 095G WALSAS ¥3aVIY OYVD| NVYN - ONIONY] SIOIAYAS NOILOIAaY RIENPNIEN vE9g
SM00ug ® HLIVIH VANIN
N 0 ZZ9'EL HANEYM LNV NN SIDIAYIS NOLLOIGAY a3y AT 0zr9
- M3IAYVI1D ® H1IVIH TVINIW
o 0 598y SIOSSIDIVY DHN ADOTOIANY|  ¥IALIALSWVYA TAMIHD €198
HLIM ¥31TNONYIWAL DNINTIHOS QTIHANYH
o 006'EL LS. 'pE YINHYM LNVIQYY / NOILYLIOSNS T VANV 39 HOUN IYLVNINEA]  ¥3LIAISNVYA TAYIHO 5098
o 0 08v vl SONI1S AILONHLSNOD HSIAN Jydda SADIAYIS VILNIAISTY U0 NIL L9v8
o 0 9%0'5S SISSTHLLYIN 006 HIVSOWLY [OM| DHN TTVNOIDI ENTZ) IAVYDSO0D SIO1 09v8
SSCYD a3y ALINNWNOD 8 ANOH
Y zov'y 50011 SISSIHLLYIN 3Sd1103 NOHTTIH HOUN I¥vD J417 40 NI IAVIOS0D SI0] 8678
o z68'c 0sL'6 S319vL VX3 3344 Y3duva JINMD ANIDI3IN REMEREERCR) G6e8
YIONYIHONN
o 0L1'v SZy'ol auvogdnd ONINYVM|  DAW-HOUN ANIOIaAN ¥3HOLNE NIITI0D v5e8
doe[doy 9dJeyS QHAN 1o6png uondinsaq BT JGETq) 16158110 # 101jU035

[ MON

14



VANCOUVER IS

health,, "=
authority
Qur Vision: Healthy People, Healthy Island Communities, Seamless Service

February 13, 2012 Ref: 13034

Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (NRHD)

Attn: Nancy Avery, General Manager, Finance and Information Services
6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, BC V9T 6N2

Dear Ms. Avery:

Re: 2012/13 Minor Capital Projects

| am writing to advise you of the Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) 2012/13 minor
capital projects for which NRHD funding is requested.

| understand the NRHD has provisionally approved a 2012 allocation of $2,143,745 for cost-
sharing minor capital projects and equipment. VIHA intends to use the NRHD funding allocation
for minor capital projects and equipment as follows:

2012 NRHD Allocation
Minor Capital Projects $1,202,500
Equipment $941,245
Total $2,143,745

For 2012/13, VIHA plans to proceed with the attached minor capital projects with an anticipated
2012/13 cash flow of $3,101,251. NRHD cost-sharing would be $1,202,500 (39% of 2012/13
cash flow). Many of these projects will take more than one year to complete and will require an
additional 2013/14 cash flow of $1,083,397.

No new major projects are expected to be approved for 2012/13. However, a Master Site Plan
has been completed for the Nanaimo Regional General Hospital which includes a number of
major projects previously identified. This includes a new boiler plant, patient tower and
intensive care unit, as well as fitting up two shelled-in operating rooms. At your convenience, |
am available to provide you with a summary of the Plan.

L2

Executive Office
located at 2101 Richmond Avenue, Victoria, BC, Canada V8R 4R7 - Tel: (250) 370-8699 - Fax: (250) 370-8750
mailing address: 1952 Bay Street, Victoria, BC Canada VER 1J8

15



Page 2 of 2

| would like to thank the NRHD for its significant contribution for capital projects and equipment.
We are grateful for the support the NRHD has provided and appreciate that we are able to work
in partnership with you to meet the health infrastructure needs our region is facing.

Please call me at (250) 370-8912 if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

. () /Q/"‘s “
54@{} _( /%J{x YN

Chris Sullivan
Director, Capital Planning

Attachment

cc: Carol Botrakoff, Manager, Capital Finance and Treasury

16



Lo

QHY woy uoltewuo) Buipund jeutd o} palang

061°18Z$ 1L ousy Wooy sl $SOl gice
009'5£5$ 1dd ouY WOOY Surul( SSO| €548
74 A VAN HOMN EoEquaom MOPUIA 3UURXS] Al 8L
005°€6Y°1$ HOUN 100] Ui - SYV] PRRLIAAD Dl oose
v1L°891% HOUN Anjeng) Ity A3ojoisiH d| vLbE
60€°60€S HOUN (spaed 7) - Swooy Inssald JANRIIN SdO| s60¢
886'16C$ 149 LODD[D |, PUR WAISAS j[)) 9SINN 0r[day] aj 0zog
_wuumou:: Ve[ uL_yng uone|eIsu] S¥O07] _u.mn;vvm Al 79y
000°0SL$ HOUN UZISopay valy 1AL Adelay] Justeding aj €9y
000°SZ1$ (LoMIuS p wRISAS DVAH [1BIsy] OWd| Zlgy
958°L0T$ 23poy wnyuL 121og apeiddn ONi| S122
000063 HOUN SuIp[ing qeyay Je s9[NQUSIA JIISU0D) OWd| 605t
000028 S91g SNOLIBA Bulues|) [10) ONd| 105y
S650v1S 1dd 11HV 01 £134003Y Ju1]00)/1oH PPV ON:l| 6¥ES
000'00¢$ HOUN 300y WAD o1sAyd pue (1] eday ONd| 56T
000'005$ HOUN Tomo] wsIN 10 [§4 ue iy Alddng aoejday OWA| 6Tt
000'0v$ HOUN [ aseyd jooy Jiedoy OWd| g6ty

150D ENTS ELTCINEECI YR | orjojia04 #31g
390f0ad [BI0

sanss1 Supwn xo/pue 3deds 03 anp /1107 ul paddoad o) ajqe aq you Aew 13loag

Aqepeay dutpunyg puok

ag syoload Apond €1/7107

LGEEB0°IS  560GCU 1S £6v80LCs DB0ScOCTS  TSLBeS IS TSTIOTES  99990C¢s  OIF 91085 TOATOUd 1V.IId V) £1/¢10¢ 1VI0L
0EL'9Y8S 960°0LT 1% 978°911'TS  |PEB'SYIS 0SL'€90'1$ ¥85°60L 1S 01¥°978'€S STVAQUAAY €1/710T TVLOL
000°9L1% 000'v92$ 000°0bv$ 000°0¥S 000°09% 000°001 000°0vs$ HOUN SULIM PUB WIISAS [[B)) 3SINN JO Judwaoeiday OWA| 0LTY
888°1L1$ T€8°LSTS 0zL'6TYS 00Z°s8% 008°LZ1% 000°€1Z 0ZL'TP9% HOAN 1m0, ul wialskg sen pojy sojday ONd| Z81¢
000°001$ 000°0S1$ 000052 000°05Z% HOUN [2911199] W00y Jaj10g] ape1ddy) ON4| 98TY
000°82$ 000°2v8 000°0LS 000°8T$ 000°T¥3 000°0L 000°0V1S SRS SNOLIBA 11 95BYd Saysiut] pue ouqe,f suipying ireday OWNd| T8TY
000°88% 000TE1$ 000°072$ 000°08% 0000218 0007002 000°0Z¥$ HOIN UoneIpaluay s[eLdjely snopJezeH OWd| 18TV
POL'ElS LS961S 19L°2¢$ 968°98$ PE0E1S 6£T°LIT 000'05T8 HOUN ] aseyd WajsAg ASrouy dqeurelsng OWd| SLTY
000°56% 000°S6$ 000°56% Ay JuelD) watudopoas(] 20edg Ay eID Jumueld ded| gzpy
8£795% LSEV8S S65OVLS 8€C°95S LSE'V8S S65°0¥1S 061°18Z% HOUN eL1a1a7e)) apeiddn SSO| 0LTH
0002618 000°887% 000°08¥$ 000°8¥$ 000°TLS 000°0Z18 000°009% HOWN|  90edg 1W/ND] Jo uoneziuind( pue wooy uonespay V] 6£TF
000°0LS 000°501% 000°SL1S 000°0LS 000°S01$ 000°SLIS 000°0S€$ HOMUN apeiddp) g opuy M4
005°15% 0STLLS 0548718 00S°15$ 0ST'LLS 0SL'8TIS 005°LSTS HOAN wooy 2A0depy (I[edH [eIU 1U[] OLIEIPI] 3| v86¢€
dHA v1/€10T [VHIA /€107 PI/€10T | AHY €1/710T | VHIA €1/210C £1/710T Mopyse) flve AIS aweN Jsloag orjopa0d #olld
MOpyse) Mmoyyse)) snolaag | 399foad e,
BuLIRYS 150)) SILIIPU] BuLIgyS 1507) SALNPU] sjeaoxddy 99131ITI0)) PIPUIUILIOINY €1/710T
L99'9€TS 000°s5¢€S L99°16S$ L99°95S$ 000°£8% L99°16€'1$ 999'907'T$  |000°061'F$ SLOAr0¥d JdA0UddV A'ISNOIATYd TVLOL
L99°9v1§ 000°02Z$ £99'99¢% L99°9t1§ 000°02T% £99°99€$ 999°99¢$ 000°001°18 HOIN juawaoejday 3uLioo4 O] 668€
: 000Z€1$ 000°861% 000°0€€$ 000°099% 000°066% HOAN SWAJSAS 9317 pue Yooy jo uoneziundg Asioug O] pS€¢
000°06% 000'SELS 000°52Z% 000°08$ 000°0C1$ 000°00T$ 000°5Z€$ 000°0SLS HOAUN SPUIT JaJE AN PUE SYdRlG 1omag JO Justudde]day O 891¢
000'7Z$ 000°€ES 000°5S$ 000°56$ 000°051% 1da/1L 1] dseyd - saysiulj pue ouqe,] Julpjing Jreday O] 6£9€
000'9L1$ 000'9T$ 000°0b¥$ 000°09L% 000°00Z°1% HOUN 11 3seyd - ysiul pue ouqe,f suipjing o) neday O] L£9E
dHA vI/€10T |VHIA YI/E10Z]  P1/€10T | AHY €£1/710T | VHIA €1/210T €1/T10T mopgyse) 1800 A Jutey p2forg 01{0}3.10 #9114
Mmopgyse) mopyse) SNOIA3LJ auu.mchk je3oy,

Jurieyg 1507 sajwApuy

FULIBYS 1507) SAILIIPU]

syaaloag paroaddy Lsnoiadag

TNZS - 000SS “IOM3ISI( [E1ASOF] [EU0TSy OWIEUEN 5390101 [E3dE)) T0UTIN *¢1/210Z VHIA

17



RDNREPORT .
CAO APPROVAL (1LY

EAP

-REGIONAL T - MEMORANDUM

‘ ODFIIEII\II{AIH(\Z/% Fi REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
rio | /| SELECT COMMITTEE

'
(o)
oy
e
£
ot
sl
R

TO: Carol Mason DATE: February 12, 2012
Chief Administrative-Officer

FROM: Nancy Avery File:
General Manager, Finance & Information Services

SUBJECT: Approval to use unexpended funds for capital improvement projects

PURPOSE:

To discuss a request from the Vancouver Island Health Authority to apply unexpended funds from prior
years to minor capital projects.

BACKGROUND:

Regional District and Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) staff have been corresponding regarding
two amounts which were approved in previous years for minor capital projects and equipment. VIHA
staff have submitted a request to apply the unexpended funds to a list of capital improvement/capital
and equipment purchases.

An amount of $815,000 was approved as part of a list of equipment submitted in 2006. 1t was intended
that a CT Scanner be purchased, however, federal funds were received instead and the Regional
Hospital District share was not required.

In 2009 an amount of $315,000 was submitted to complete an elevator upgrade project at the Nanaimo
Regional General Hospital. Due to some confusion, this amount, if approved would have allocated more
than the typical 40% share of funding to the project and staff advised VIHA that other alternatives
needed to be considered.

The list attached to this report identifies a variety of large and small capital projects which will upgrade
the finishes at Trillium Lodge (Parksville) and Eagle Park Lodge (Qualicum Beach) — both of which are
residential type long term care facilities. The list also includes replacement of the fire alarm system in
the nursing tower at NRGH, an upgrade to the boiler mechanical rooms and a new digital x-ray machine.
All of the items except the Nurse Call System would receive 40% funding from the Regional Hospital
District. To balance to $315,000 on Attachment 1, the Nurse Call System cost share is slightly less than
40%.

18



Request to reallocate capital funding {(2006/2009)
February12, 2012
Page 2

ALTERNATIVES:
Alternative 1
1. Approve the lists as presented.

2. Approve a lower dollar value and reallocate a portion of the funds to cover some of the costs of
the Emergency Room Department redevelopment project.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
Alternative 1

The funds were raised and set aside in previous years so there are no financial implications to approving
the use of the funds at this time. Following our standard practice, funds are released upon submission
from VIHA of evidence that costs have been incurred for the items on the list.

Alternative 2

Under this alternative the Committee may wish to consider approving the use of $565,000 of the
unexpended funds, using the remaining $565,000 to reduce the long term borrowing requirements of
the Emergency Department project.

It has been reported by staff that it often takes a long time for VIHA to complete the purchases or
capital projects for which it submits funding requests. This results in extra diligence and accounting by
both parties to track incurred costs to specific grant years. At its meeting held October 26, 2010 the
Select committee recommended to the Board that there be a two year limit on grant approvals after
which the funds would be set aside and could be used by the Board for other capital purposes. Since
that time RDN and VIHA staff have worked to reduce the amount of carryforwards and good progress
has been made.

There is one large capital project underway at this time and a second one imminent. The Regional
Hospital District has committed $13.7 million dollars to redevelop the Emergency Department at NRGH.
Approximately $9.3 million will be borrowed by the time the project is completed. The Oceanside Health
Centre has now been approved and will commit the Regional Hospital District to funding up to
$6.3 million for that project.

The cost to finance $565,000 (50% of $1.13 million) over the standard 20 year project financing schedule
would be approximately $41,575 annually.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:
The Vancouver Island Health Authority has submitted a request to apply $1.13 million of previously

approved funding to alternative projects. The funds were approved in 2006 and 2009 but were not able
to be used for the original purposes.

19



Request to reallocate capital funding (2006/2009)
February12, 2012
Page 3

At this time Regional Hospital District taxpayers are committed to funding two major projects — the
redevelopment of the Emergency Department at NRGH ($9.3 million) and the construction of the
recently approved Oceanside Health Centre ($6.3 million). Given the long passage of time during which
VIHA did not provide guidance on the use of the $1.13 million, it may be equally appropriate to approve
approving the use of $565,000 of the unexpended funds and apply the remaining $565,000 to reduce
the long term borrowing requirements of the Emergency Department project.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the Vancouver Island Health Authority be authorized to submit a list of capital
purchases/projects to use $565,000 of unexpended 2006 and 2009 approved capital grants.

2. That the remaining unexpended funds in the amount of $565,000 be applied to the Regional
Hospital District’s share of funding for the Emergency Department redevelopment project.

Report Writer & / CAOQ Concurrence
St

20



ANCOUVER ISLAND

%%mhméty

Qur Vision: Healthy People, Healthy Island Communities. Seamiess Service

February 1, 2012

Ms. Nancy Avery

General Manager, Finance & Information Services
Regional District of Nanaimo

6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, B.C. V8T BN2

Dear Nancy:

Re: Request to Allocate the $315k and $815k Unused Prior Year Capital Funding

} am following up from the various correspondence over the past year on the unused prior year $315k and
$815k capital funding.

It was last left that we were to submit to you a list of proposed capital equipment and project items that we
could allocate this unused funding to.

The $3158k Funding

This funding relates to the 2009/10 NRHD annual capital grant allowance.

In our 2009/10 annual funding request letter sent on February 2, 2009, we submitied a list of equipment
and projects which accounted for $2,245,640 of the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District's (NRHD) annual
capital grant allowance of $3,060,000 which left a balance of $814,360 as unallocated/unused.

Later in the year, in our October 27, 2009 letter, we submitted a list of proposed capital items which we
had requested to allocate the unused $814,360 funding to. Included in this list of proposed capital items
was a project called Upgrade Elevators (at NRGH) showing $315,000 for NRHD funding. (On your VIHA
capital billings, the project number for this project is 98.85.09100700 and is described slightly different,
but is the same project.) The $315,000 was additional NRHD funding being added fo an existing project
which already had 40% NRHD funding, so the $315,000 could not be applied to the Upgrade Elevator
project, and we are now requesting to allocate this funding to the list of capital items in Attachment 1.

The $815k Funding

This funding relates to the 2006/07 NRHD annual capital grant allowance.

In our 2008/07 annua! funding request memo sent on April 25, 2006, we submitted a list of equipment and
projects which accounted for all of the NRHD annual capital grant allowance of $2,880,000 with
$1,524,690 allocated to equipment, and $1,355,310 allocated to projects. Included in the equipment
allocation was $815,000 in NRHD funding for an NRGH CT Scanner machine. The $815,000 was
unused, because one-time Federal equipment funding was used instead. We are requesting to aliocate
this funding to the list of capital items in Aftachment 2.

Executive Office
located at 2101 Richmond Avenue, Victoria, BC, Canada VBR 4R7 -« Tel (250) 370-8689 - Fax: (250) 370-8750
mailing address: 1652 Bay Street, Victoria, BC Canada V8R 1J8

21



NRHD Funding Letter Request to Allocate Unused Prior Year Capital Funding
February 1, 2012
Page 2 of 2

I hope the foregoing provides you with sufficient background and information.

Your consideration of this funding allocation request is appreciated, and this funding would significantly
help us in meeting all of our capital equipment and project needs at this time.

If you require further information, please don’t hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Kevin Danigl
Manager, Capital Planning

Attachments

ce: Chris Sullivan, Director, Capital Planning
Carol Botrakoff, Manager, Capital Finance and Treasury

22



Attachment 1: $315k Capital List

Total Project NRHD Cost

Facility Project # Project Name Cost Share
Dufferin Place 98.85.111208600 |Upgrade Dufferin Tub Rooms $50,000 $20,000
Eagle Park Lodge 98.85.111205600 |Replace Domestic Hotwater Piping $45,000 $18,000
Eagle Park Lodge 98.85.111207000 [Replace Facility Property Fence $40,000 $16,000
tagle Park Lodge 98.85.111208100 jUpgrade Dining Room Fabric & Finish $21,000 $8,400
Eagle Park Lodge 98.85.111212100 |Replace Nurse Call System $120,000 541,800
NRGH 98.85.111214500 |Upgrade Lab Ventilation System $47,000 $18,800
NRGH 98.85.111208700 |Replace Rehab Domestic Hot Water Tank $50,000 $20,000
NRGH 98.85.111209500 [Replace Acoustical Wall Panels $150,000 $60,000
NRGH 9R8.85.111210900 |Create Pediatric Sleep/On-call Room $55,000 $22,000
NRGH 098.85.111207700 |Replace #2 Boiler Vaive $20,000 $8,000
Trillium Lodge 98.85.111205500 |Replace Handrail throughout facility property $60,000 $24,000
Trillium Lodge 98.85.111214400 |Replace Kitchen Heat Pump $15,000 56,000
Trillium Lodge 98.85.111210300 |Replace Facility Windows $70,000 $28,000
Trillium Lodge 98.85.111210000 |Upgrade Patient Courtyards $15,000 $6,000
Trillium Lodge 68.85.111210100 |Replace Facility Property Fence $25,000 $10,000
Trillium Lodge 98.85.111210200 |Replace Resident Room cupboards and closets $20,000 58,000
$803,000 $315,000

23




Attachment 2: $815k Capital List

Total Project NRHD Cost

Facility Project # Project Name Cost Share
Trillium Lodge 98.85.111212000  |Replace Fire Alarm System $150,000 $60,000
NRGH 98.85.111212400 Replace Fire Alarm in Tower in Phase 1 Building Expansion $200,000 $80,000
NRGH 98.85.111212200  |Replace Nurse Call in Tower in Phase 1 Building Expansion $225,000 $90,000
NRGH 98.85,111213000 Construct Redundant Water Supply System $208,000 $83,200
NRGH 98.85.111212700  |Upgrade Boiler Room Mechanical areas $250,000 $100,000
NRGH 11Vi234 New Digital Radiography X-Ray Machine $587,701 $235,080
NRGH 11RI219 Replace CO2 laser in Endoscopy $150,000 $60,000
NRGH Replace 2 Ultrasounds $266,800 $106,720
$2,037,501 $815,000

24




EAP

PR REGIONAL - MEMORANDUM

DISTRICT FEB 14 207 REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
gt OF NANAIMQ; R | /| SELECT COMMITTEE

BOARD

!
|
1
i
i

TO: C. Mason o DATE: February 13, 2012
Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: N. Avery FILE:
General Manager, Finance & Information Services

SUBIJECT: Bylaw No. 154 - to Authorize Borrowing for the Oceanside Health Centre

PURPOSE:

To introduce for adoption a loan authorization bylaw for the purposes of major capital project financing
for the Vancouver Island Health Authority.

BACKGROUND:

At its meeting held November 4™ 2011 the Regional Hospital District Board approved cost sharing in
principle in the Oceanside Health Centre pending Provincial approval of the project and a budget within
10% of the estimate of $14.4 million. The project is now approved at a cost of $15.79 million and the
Vancouver Island Health Authority has formally corresponded requesting the Regional Hospital District
confirm its continued support.

Staff have attached to this report the necessary bylaw which will allow the Hospital District to provide
funds as the project proceeds. The Regional Hospital District share will be $6,316,000.

ALTERNATIVES:
Cost sharing has been approved and the bylaw attached to this report is the administrative follow up.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

The annual debt servicing arising from this project, assumed at 4% over 20 years is estimated at
$465,000. The tax rate associated with this amount is $1.54 per $100,000 of property value. The 2012
tax requisition for Regional Hospital District purposes, which does not include the full project costs
results in a tax rate of §21.62. In 2013 the tax requisition is forecast to increase 4% to maintain the
current level of overall funding support for health care related purposes over the next five years.

25



Oceanside Health Centre loan authorization bylaw
February 13, 2012
Page 2

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

The Vancouver Island Health Authority has received Provincial approval for the Oceanside Health Centre
project and has confirmed a final budget of $15.79 million. It is seeking the Hospital District’s ratification
of its previous approval in principle. Staff have also submitted for Board approval the associated loan
authorization bylaw, which will allow funds to be released as the project proceeds.

The financial implications of the final project budget have changed slightly, but has not changed the
overall budget projections for the Hospital District. The estimated cost to taxpayers for the Oceanside
Health Centre is $1.54 per $100,000 of property value.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That correspondence be forwarded to the Vancouver Island Health Authority confirming the
Nanaimo Regional Hospital District’'s commitment to the Oceanside Health Centre at 40% of a
total budget of $15.79 million.

2. That “Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (Oceanside Health Centre) Borrowing Bylaw No. 154,
2012” be introduced and read three times.

3. That “Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (Oceanside Health Centre) Borrowing Bylaw No. 154,
2012” be adopted.

Report Writer J C.A.0. Concurrence

\Report Hospital District Borrowing Bylaw No. 154 Oceanside Health Centre.docx

26



VANCOUVER ISLAND

heaith horl ty'

Our Vision: Healthy People, Healthy Island Communities, Seamless Service

February 13, 2012 Ref 13034

Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (NRHD)

Attn: Nancy Avery, General Manager, Finance and Information Services
6300 Hammond Bay Road

Nanaimo, BC V9T 6N2

Dear Ms. Avery:

Re: Oceanside Health Centre: Confirmation of NRHD Cost-Sharing

| am pleased to report that the Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) now has Ministry of
Health approval to proceed with the Oceanside Health Centre (OHC), and is requesting
confirmation of NRHD cost-sharing.

In September 2011, VIHA presented to the Regional Hospital District Select Commiitee a
project cost estimate of $14.4 million +/- 10%. After further planning and more detailed design
work, the project cost estimate has increased to $15.79 million which is still within the +/- 10%.
Details of the further planning and design work included:

= Numerous meetings with internal stakeholders to develop the integrated service model for
the health centre in unison with completion of the building design;

= Facility design at the design development stage including a slight increase in building size;

= Site development planning including parking, landscaping, and the new lot and access road
off of the Alberni Highway;

= Additional IMIT planning including Electronic Health Record, telehealth, teleconsultation,
telehome monitoring, self-registration, self-scheduling, urgent power supply and data room:;
and

= Compiling furniture and equipment lists for all clinical and non-clinical areas.

= Meetings with the local service providers for diagnostic imaging and laboratory services to
relocate services to OHC.

Based on this final project cost estimate, VIHA is requesting confirmation of the NRHD’s cost-
share amount of $6.32 million.

L2

Executive Office
located at 2101 Richmond Avenue, Victoria, BC, Canada VB8R 4R7 + Tel: (250) 370-8698 -+ Fax: (250) 370-8750
mailing address: 1952 Bay Street, Victoria, BC Canada V8R 1J8

27



Page 2 of 2

I would like to thank the NRHD for your contribution to the Oceanside Health Centre project.
Please call me at (250) 370-8912 if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

; ) ! /
C,/]//Zﬂ;@(‘; P ( JQQ/W‘/”

Chris Sullivan
Director, Capital Planning

28



NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BYLAW NO. 154

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE & BORROWING BYLAW

WHEREAS the Board of the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District proposes to expend money for capital
expenditures described in Schedule ‘A’ attached hereto and forming an integral part of this bylaw;

AND WHEREAS those capital expenditures have received the approval required under Section 23 of the
Hospital District Act;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Nanaimo Regional Hospital District enacts the following Capital
Bylaw as required by Section 32 and Section 34 of the Hospital District Act.

1. The Board hereby authorizes and approves the borrowing and expenditure of money for the
construction of the Oceanside Health Centre project.

2. The Board authorizes and approves the borrowing of a net sum not exceeding $6,316,000 (Six
Million, Three Hundred and Sixteen Thousand Dollars) upon the credit of the District by the
issuance and sale of securities in a form and manner agreed to by the Municipal Finance
Authority of British Columbia. The term of the securities and the repayment of the principal and
interest shall be for a term not to exceed twenty (20) years.

3. To meet the payments of principal and interest during the term of the securities, there shall be
included in the estimates of the Regional Hospital District each year, the respective amounts of
principal and interest falling due each year.

4, The Board hereby delegates to the General Manager, Finance and Information Services the
necessary authority to settle the terms and conditions of the borrowings.

5. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as “Nanaimo Regional Hospital District (Oceanside
Health Centre) Borrowing Bylaw No. 154, 2012”.

Introduced and read three times this 27th day of March, 2012.

Adopted this 27th day of March, 2012.

CHAIRPERSON SR. MGR., CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION

29



Schedule ‘A’ to accompany "Nanaimo
Hospital District  (Oceanside Health
Borrowing Bylaw No. 154, 2012"

Chairperson

Sr. Mgr, Corporate Administration

SCHEDULE ‘A’

Oceanside Health Centre

Total project budget S 15,790,000
Regional Hospital District funding X 40%
Regional Hospital District share S 6,316,000

30

Regional
Centre)





